THURSDAY

Rule 2 33

Form2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

L) L) '
Statement of administrator's 2.17B
[ ]
proposals
Name of Company Company number
GEONOVQ LIMITED 07377267 |
In the Court case number |
Manchester District Registry of the High Court 2095 of 2014
[full name of courl]

{@ Insertfull name(s} IWe (a) K G Murphy & A Poxon of Leonard Curlis, Tower 12,

and addressies) of 18/22 Brdge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ

adminstrator(s)

attach a copy of *my+ our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

* Delete as applcable

(b) Insert date (b) 5 March 2014

signed  fro__

-

K G Murphy & A Poxon - Joint /Administrator(s)

Dated 5 March 2014

Contact Details

Leonard Curtis

You do not have to give any contact miormaton n the box

Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester,

opposite but if you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the form The contact

M3 3BZ l Tel 01617671250

information that you give will be wisible to searchers of the
public record

DX Number i DX Exchange

u have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compantes at
aues House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A333255H"
A24

06/03/2014 #115
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMM217B 250310




k8% LEONARD CURTIS

: ,,éf BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

GEONOVO LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number. 07377267
Court Ref. 2095 of 2014
Manchester District Registry of the High Court

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

05 March 2014

Leonard Curtis

Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinmngfields,
Manchester M3 3BZ
Tel 0161 7671250 Fax 0161 7671240

Ref M/35/RBINGTI1H/1040




Geonovo Limited - In Administration

CONTENTS

1 Introduchon

2 Statutory Information

3 Historical Background and Events Leading Up To Administration

4 Recent Trading Results and Cuirent Financial Position

5 Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment

8 Achieving the Purpese of Administration

7 Joint Admirusirators’ Proposals and Exit Route

8 Extension of Administration

8 Pre-Administration Cosis

10 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

1 Anteipated Outcome and Release of Adminssirators from Liability

12 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

8 Estimated Financial Posttion as at 24 January 2014, accompanying Notes and List of Credriors

C Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 24 January 2014 to 05 March 2074

D Information 1 relation fo the pre-packaged sale of the husiness and assets m accardance with the
provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16

E Analysis of Joint Adnumistrators’ Pre-Appointment Costs

F Summary of Joint Administrators' Time Costs from 24 January 2014 to 31 January 2014

G Leonard Curis Charge Out Rates and Policy regarding Staff Allocation, Support Staff, the use of
Subcontractors and the Recharge of Disbursements

H Statement of Claim Form

Joint Adminisirators’ Report and Proposals
5 March 2014




Geonovo Limited - In Administration

TO.

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

25

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL SHAREHOLDERS

INTRODUCTION

| refer to the appomtment of A Poxon and myself as Joint Administrators (“the Joint Administrators™) of
Geonovo Limited (‘the Company®) on 24 January 2014 and now write to present our proposals {“the
Proposals”) (Appendix A) for the Company pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986 {“the Act’)

We do not propose to convene a meeting of creditors in this instance, as we anticipate that the
Company will have insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors, cther
than wia the prescrnibed part, and therefore the requirement to convene a meeiing 15 disapplied by
Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 {o the Act

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the tofal debts of the Company may request a
meeting Any requests for an initial crediors’ meeting must be made i writing to this office using Form
2 21B (avallable on request) by 19 March 2014 Secunty for the cosis of holding the meeting must also
be provided

in the event that no meeting 18 requested, the Proposals will be deemed to have heen approved in
accordance with Rule 2 33(5} of the Insolvency Rules 1986 Where this is the case, notification of the

date on which the Proposals were deemed fo have been approved will be given to creditors as soon as
reasonably practicable after the date given 1n 1 3 above

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administration proceedings are under the junsdiction of the Manchester Distiict Registry of the High
Court under Court reference 2095 of 2014

During the penod in which the Administration Order s in force, any act or function required or authonsed
to be done by the Joint Administrators may be exercised by both or either of them

The Company's registered office was changed from 100 Barbirolll Square, Manchester M2 3AB to
Tower 12, 1822 Bndge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ on 30 January 2014 The registered
number 1s 07377267

The Company operated from leasehold premises at 2nd Floor Regus, 268 Bath Road, Slough SL1 4DX

The Company's direcfors and secretary are

Name Role Date Appointed
William Moore Company secretary 16/09/2010
Lawne Huicheon Director 16/09/2010
Peter Lusty Director 16/09/2010
Dawvid Mason Director 16/09/2010
Willlam Moore Director 16/09/2010

Joint Administraters’ Report and Proposals
5 March 2014




Geonovo Limited - In Administration

26

27

28

31

32

33

34

35

36

The Company's authorised share capital 1s 500,000 ordinary £1 shares and are owned as follows

Name Class of Share No of Shares % of Total Owned
Andrew Parker Ordinary 4,250 0 85%
Williarm Moore Ordinary 3,000 060%

i Pefer Lusty Ordinary 6,000 120%
Lawne Huicheon Ordwnary 3,000 060%
Nell McArthur Ordinary 480,750 86 15%
David Mason Ordinary 3,000 060%
500,000 100%

According to the information registered at Companies House, the Company has the following registered
charges

j Chargeholder Date created Description Amount Assets Charged
; secured

i £

| Neil McArthur 1710972010 Mortgage All Monies All Assets

% Debenture

The EC Regulation en Insolvency Procesdings 2000 applies to this Administration The proceedings are
marn proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation The Company 15 based in the United

Kingdom

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION

The Company was incorporated i September 2010 and began trading following the purchase of the
business and assets of Romad Ltd - In Administraton (*Romad™) The previous Insolvency was
administered by Baker Tilly The direcfors since incorporation have been Mr Lawne George, Mr Peter
Lusty, Mr David Mason and Mr Willam Moore The majenty shareholder 1s Mr Neil McArthur who holds
86 2% of the shares

Romad focused on the research and development (and limited commercial launch) of a mobile tracking
and assistance unit, for use by lone workers [t is understood that Mr Neill McArthur had been a majpor
investor in Romad and when the shareholders rejected requests for further investment, the Company
purchased the business and assets of Romad

The Company has been funded by way of loans from Mr Nell McArthur, totalling c£1 8m, who holds
secunty by way of a morigage debenture, incorporating a fixed and floating charge, over the Company
assets and created on 17 Seplember 2010

The Company has made significant losses since mcorporation In the penod from commencement of
trading to 30 September 2011, accounts detail a loss of £782,000 In the year ended 30 September
2012, accounts detail turnover of £332,000, and a foss of £577,000 was recorded [n the year ended 30
September 2013, accounts detall turnover of £318,000 and a loss of £403,000 was recorded

The Company, has throughout its history, continued to develop its product offering although i falled to
successfully launch any product or services on a large scale basis

The Company had nitially focused on developng a mobile umit which provided GPS and SOS
messaging services between an employee and employer Typically, this was used by staff who worked

Joint Adrunistrators' Report and Proposals
5 March 2014




Geonovo Limited - 'n Administration

37

38

39

310

3N

312

313

314

315

316

37

remotely from their employers premises The product was valued by orgamisations which needed to
establish {and prove) the location of their staff for both financial and health and safety requirements
The units also provided an emergency messaging/location service in the event the employee was in
distress

The market was considered extremely niche and with several altematives and competifors The
Company both manufactures (using a South Korean based fabricator) and sellsimantains the unit, and
provides the monitoring services The Company was understood to have ¢60 clients with a fotal of 1,000
“end users”

Whilst the Company had offered this product and service throughout its history, the board of Directors
adwvised that they had, at an early stage, concluded this business was not sufficiently scalable to create
a sustamable business However, they believed this trading provided them with a commercial platform
and credibility for other *spin off” services

Since incorporation, the board of Directors had endeavoured to broaden the offenng to encompass the
more lucrative and wider market covering elderly and personal care

The Company sought several joint venfure parners to enter the *telecare” sector A project was
proposed and develeped with Tunstall to provide Local Authonties with a rehable method of monitonng
and offenng emergeny call services to elderly and vulnerable individuals in their care

Again, whilst there are known 1o be several alternative products, the Directors considered the product
and service (which used digital technology as opposed to competitors analogue services) to be supenor
and hence commercially viable Whilst the facility had an exiremely broad range of additional features
these were proving costly to develop and implement and were not proving to have any commercial
appeal to the prospective purchaser

The Company had also developed a mobileftablet application with a major telecommunications provider
Whilst the product had receved acclaim from the potential commercial partner, the product had proved
costly to develop, launch and operate it had been estmated that it may take a further £1m of
investment to bring the service to a standard capable of commercial launch

As a consequence a decision was taken to market the business for sale and a sales memorandum was
prepared by the Board and circulated to all known competitors and other candidates in the sector
Whilst mterest was shown m the business no offers were made It should be noted ihat My Nell
McArthur was prepared to wnte off his Investment to achieve a solvent sale

The Board of Directors subsequently sought advice from Leonard Curlis in relation to the oplions
avaifable to the Company fo best protect the value of the business of the Company

The advice resulied in the Directors concluding that the Company was insolvent as it s unable to pay its
debis as and when they fell due and that smmediate steps should be {aken to protect the creditors’
postion

However, 1t was concluded that a further marketing campaign should be undertaken and an offer was
recelved fo purchase the busingss on a solvent basis although this was subsequenily withdrawn

Subsequently, a Nolice of Intention to appoint A Poxon and | of this office as Joint Administrators of the
Company was given by the Divectors and filed in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Manchester Distnct Registry on 22 January 2014, The Notice was subsequently served on fihe
Company, and Neit McArthur, as helder of a quahfying floating charge, pursuant to Rule 2 20 of The
Insolvency Rules 1986

Joint Administralors’ Report and Proposals
5 March 2014




Geonovo Limited - In Admunistration

318

318

41

42

Following the receipt of the consent of Neit McArthur, the qualifying floating charge holder, to the
appontment, a Notice appointing A Poxon and | of this office as Jomnt Administrators of the Company
was given by the directors, and filed in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District

Registry on 24 January 2014

My colleague, A Poxon and i are licensed by the Instifute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales In accordance with paragraph 100{2) of the Insolvency Schedule B1 to the Act, the funchon of

the Joint Administraiors may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone

RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

The Company's trading results for the year ended 30 September 2012 and 30 September 2013 are

detalled below

Signed Signed
Year ended Year ended
30/09/2013 30/0972012
£'000 £'000
Turnover 318 332
Gross Profit 288 250
Gross Profit % 80 6% 753%
Administrative expenses {799) (826)
Operating Profit/{Loss) {511) (576)
interest and charges - -
Profit/(Loss) before tax (511) (576)
Taxation 108 -
Profit for the year {403) {576)

A profit and loss account has not been provided for the year ended 30 September 2011 However, the
balance sheet for the year ended 30 September 2011 indicates that losses of £782,000 have been

incurred

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
5 March 2014




Geconovo Limited - In Administration

43

44

The balance sheets as at 30 September 2011, 30 Seplember 2012 and 30 September 2013 are
detaiied below

Signed Signed Signed
30/09/2013 30/09/2012 30/09/2011
£'000 £'000 £'000
Fixed Assets
Intangible Assels 308 308 249
Tangible Assets 2 3 2
310 31 254
Current Assets
Stocks 189 218 297
Debtors 73 78 106
Cash 73 57 -
335 353 403
Creditors Amounts Falling due within one year (103) {54) {158)
Net Current Assetsf(Liabilities) 232 259 245
Total Assets less Current Liabilities 542 570 496
Creditors Amounts falling due after more than year {1,803) (1,428) {(1,178)
Net Assets {1,251) {858) (682)
Represented by
Called up share capital 500 500 100
Profit/(Loss) for the year {403) {576) (782)
Profit and Loss account (1,358) (782) .
Shareholders’ Funds (1,261) (858) {682)

Statement of Affairs

The Directors are required to lodge a statement of affairs as at 24 January 2014 which has to be filed
with the Registrar of Companies Although the document has not yet been received, | understand that it
15 In the course of preparation and will be submitted shorlly In the meantime, an estimaie of the
financial positton as at the date of the Jomnt Administrators’ appointment 1s enclosed at Appendix B,
together with a list of creditors including their names, addresses and details of their debts, including any
secunty held

Please note that no provision has been made for costs and expenses of realisation, costs of the
Administratton and any corporation tax which may be payable The following comments are considered
to be relevant and should be bome in mind when reading the figures

Joint Admiresirators’ Report and Proposals
5 March 2014




Geonovo Limited - In Administration

45

46

47

Secured Creditor
Neil McArthur

Neil McArthur holds security by way of an all assets debenture incorporating a fixed and floating charge
over the Company’s assets created on 17 September 2010 Neil McArthur provided funding to the
Company by way of loans

On our appointment, a sum of £1,803,393 remaned outstanding to Nell McArthur in relation to
outstanding loans

To date, £1,800 00 has been paid to Neit McArthur under his floating charge

Itis anticipated that Nedl McArthur wili recerve a payment under his fixed charge following the sale of the
Intellectual property nghts It 1s also anticipated that Neil McArthur will receive a further distribution
under tus fioating charge although it ts not anticipated that he will be repaid i full

Prescribed Part

The Insolvency Act 1986 provides that, where a company has created a floating charge afler
15 September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the company's net property
avallable to the unsecured creditors and not distnibute 1t the floating charge holder except in so far as it
exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured claims

The method of calculating the prescnbed part and additional noles as regards its appiication are
detailed in the notes at Appendix B

Based upon the information currently avatlable, it 1s estimated that there will be a prescribed part fund
avallable In this case

Preferential Claims

The only categones of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages
and accrued hohiday pay On our appointment, the Company employed 6 staff

I can adwise that 2 employees were made redundant on 31 January 2014 These employees have
claims for outstanding holiday pay | can confirm the necessary clams have been submitted fo the
Redundancy Payments Office

A further 2 employees have been retained by the Joint Admnistrators

It 15 anticipated that these employees will also be made redundant in due course and submit the
refevant claims to the Redundancy Payments Office

I can advise that 2 employees transferred to Rocksure Systems Ltd {*Rocksure™) upon completion of the
sale of certain of the assets acquired by Rocksure

For the purposes of this report it 1s estimated preferential claims may fotal approximately £1,000

t can advise that if 1s anticipated that preferential creditors will be repard in full

Joinl Adminisirators’ Report and Proposals
5 March 2014




Geonovo Limited - In Administration

48

49

51

Unsecured Claims

At present, it is considered unlikely that there will be sufficient funds available to enable a distnbution to
unsecured creditors, other than via the prescnbed part This statement s being made In accordance
with paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Act Creditors should however centinue to submit details
of their claims using the statement of claim form aftached at Appendix H These clams will be collated
and passed to any subsequently appointed Liquidator in due course

Receipts and Payments

A receipts and payments account for the peniod of Administration to date I1s enclosed at Appendix C

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT

Sale of Assets

Pnor to and upon appointment, the directors and the proposed admimistrators investigated the possibility
of concluding a sale of what remamned of the business and assets as it was considered that a sale of all
or part of the business as a going concern would allow the following

» Maxnuse asset realisations — the pre-packaged sales have aflowed for minmal disruption n trading
which should result in enhanced debtor collections than if the Company had ceased to trade This Is
due to miimising any counter claims as Rocksure 1s able to continue any customer cenfracts In
addition enhanced realisations for the Company’s equipment and stock have been achieved, as
compared to ex-situ realisafions mest kkely achievable on a cessation of trade, and

e Preservation of intangible assets - the pre-packaged sales have allowed for sales of the mtellectual
property nghts, customer database and confracts, in excess of an independent valuation, which may
not have been available if the Company had ceased to trade 1t was cntical in maximising realisations
from the intangible assets, that there was mimimal disruption to trading Trading the business dunng
adminstration wouid not have guaranteed an improved offer, and may, conversely, have devalued
the goodwill

An offer of £20,000 plus VAT was made to the proposed Adminisirators for the Cusiomer Database,
Confracts and Equipment along with an option to purchase the stock from Rocksure  Foliowing advice
from our appointed agents, Cerberus Asset Management (*Cerberus Asset”), who had carnad out
valuations of the Company's physical assets, and Summerlin Corporate Finance {"Summerlin®), who
had valued the Company's infangible assets, this offer was accepled and the asset sale was concluded
on 24 January 2014

| can advise that the £20,000 plus YAT was recewved in full on complefion
The Administrators have also granted Rocksure a Software and 1P Licence for the sum of £1

Further consideration 1s due to be paid which has not been quantified at this ime The purchaser is
further required to pay the following sums
e 25% of all cash receipts due in respect of the Customer Contracts from the date of the
Agreement until 31 January 2015, plus VAT,
o 10% of all Contracted Revenue generated in relation to Re-Signed Contracts until 31 January
2015, plus VAT, and
o £40 plus VAT per unit of stock for the sale of the first 1000 units and £30 plus VAT for any
further unit of stock to be purchased

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
5 March 2014




Geonovo Limited - In Admuristration

52

53

54

55

56

The additional consideration is calculated on a manthly basis and 1s payable by the 30% day of each
calendar month Rocksure shall lodge the sum of £40,000 1n a Joint Bank Account by two nstalments
of £20,000 to be paid on or before 1 March 2014 and 1 May 2014

Additionally, an offer of £38,000 plus VAT was made to the proposed Admirustrators for the Intellectual
Property Rights from Tunstall Healthcare (UK} Limited {*Tunstall”) Following advice from our appointed

agents, Summerin, who had valued the intangible assets, this offer was accepted and the asset sale
was concluded on 29 January 2014

{ can confirm that the £38,000 plus VAT was recetved in full on completion

Following the complefion of the pre-packaged sale of the Company's assets, the Joint Administrators
sent a letter o creditors on 4 February 2014 to provide further information on the sale pursuant o the
requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 A copy of the information provided 1s attached at
Appendix D

Cash at Bank

On our appointment, the Company’s bank account was in credit in the sum of £16,406 43 | can confim
that this amount has been requested from the bank and 1s anticipated to be received shortly

Research and Development (*R&D") Tax Credit

Prior to our appointment, the Company submitted a claim for a R&D tax credit for the year ended 30
September 2013 in the sum of £53,793 41

| can advise that a repayment of £28,888 26 has been paid into the Company's bank account following
the offset of cerfan outstanding crown liabiiies This has been requested from the bank and will be
received by the Joint Administrators in due course

Pre-appointment VAT Refund

The Company records show that £1,304 00 1s due to the Company In relation to a pre-appomntment VAT
return

The relevant retumn has been submitted to HMRC, however any outstanding crown habiliies may be offset

At this time, the amouni of any recovenes from this source 1s unknown

Book Debts

The Company records show that a sum of £39,244 88 remains outstanding to the Company.,

t can confimm that Occasio Legal (*Occasio”) have been instructed to pursue the outstanding amounis

At this ime, the amount of any recovenes from this source 1S unknown

Office Furniture and Equipment |
A small amount of office fumiture and equipment was held at the Company premises Following our

appontment, independent agents, Cerberus Asset, were instructed to uplft the items held at the

Company premises

These items were subsequently sold for £1,500 plus VAT No further collections are anticipated

Joint Adminisirators' Report and Proposals
§ March 2014




Geonovo Limited - In Administration

57

58

61

62

63

64

Employee Loan Account
The Company records detai that £3,250 15 due from an employee

| can advise that £250 has been received from the employee fo date it is anficipated that the loan account
will be repard in full

Professional Advisors Used

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professtonal advisors listed below

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees
Tumer Parkinson LLP Legal advice Time costs
Cerberus Asset Physical asset valuation advice Time costs
Summerlin intangible asset valuation advice Time costs

EK Employment Law Consultants ~ Employee advice Time costs
Pronovotech Limited R&D tax credit advice 7 5% of clam
Occasio Legal Debt collection advice 15% of collections

Details of this firm's policy regarding the choice of advisors and the basis for their fees are given In
Appendix G

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the foliowing
objectives

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or (if this cannot be achieved),

(b) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be Ikely If the
Company were wound up (without first being In administration), or (if (a) and (b} cannot be
achieved),

{c) realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferentral
creditors

The first objective is not capable of being achieved given the extent of historic liabilites

The second objective is to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be
lkely If the Company were to be wound up {without first being in Administration) It 1s considered that
this objective 1s unlikely to be achieved as there Is fittle prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors,
other than via the prescnbed part

The third objective 1s to realise property in order to make a distnbution to secured or preferential
creditors This objective has already been achieved as Nell McArthur has receved a distribution under
his floating charge Neil McArthur will receive a distribution under his fixed charge following a sale of the
intellectual property nghts It ts also anticipated that Neil McArthur will receve a further distnbution
under his floating charge and that preferential credttors will be repaid in full

Joint Admsnistrafors’ Report and Proposals
5 March 2014




Geonovo Limited - In Administration

71

72

73

74

75

76

81

82

83

91

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE

The Jont Admimistrators’ Proposals for achieving the objective of Administration are attached at
Appendix A

Ordinanly the Joint Administrators would seek approval of the Proposals at a meeiing of the creditors of
the Company However, i this case, as there 1s hitle likekhood of @ dividend being available for
unsecured creditors, other than via the prescnbed part, the Joint Administrators are dispensing with the
requirement to hold such a meeting as allowed by Para 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Act

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debis of the Company, may request a
meeting Any requests for an inibial creditors’ meeting must be made in wiitng to this office using Form
2 21B (available on request) by 19 March 2014 Secunity for the costs of holding the meeting must also
be provided

If no meekling 1s requested, the Proposals will be deemed to have been approved

Once approved, the affairs of the Company will be managed n accordance with the Proposals and
financed out of assel realisattons

Once the Administration has been finalised, and i there are insufficient funds available to allow a
distnbution 1o unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators will file a Nofice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company be dissolved Altemnatively, if there are assets still to be realised or
investigabions concluded but there will be no retum to unsecured creditors, the Company may be
placed into Compulsory Ligwdation

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appomntment of administrators ordinanly ceases to have effect at the end of the period of one year
from the date of their appoiniment

In certan circumstances it may be necessary to exiend the Administrators' term of office In the
circumstances of this case, this may be done for a specified penod not exceeding six months with the
consent of

e each secured creditor of the Company, and
» preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the

Company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an inwitation o give or
withhold consent

The appropnate body of creditors wifl be contacted in due course should an extension be required

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
Pre-admstration costs are defined as

« Fees charged, and
» Expenses incurred

by the Administrator, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practiioner before the
company entered Administration (but with a view to its doing so) “Unpaid pre-administration costs” are
pre-administration costs which had not been paid when the company entered Administration

Joint Adrintstrators’ Report and Proposals
5 March 2014




Geonovo Limited - In Administration

92 Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Jomt Adminustrators in the penod prior to
their appointment are summansed below
Total ! !

Charged by Services provided amount Amount || Who payments ' Amount |
charged paid I} made by unpaud ;
£ £ : £ !
Leecnard Curbs Advice to drectors and || £7,42500 § NIl nfa £7,42500 |
secured  creditor  and i ,
considenng  whether  an | ‘
administration purpose could | j
be achieved and negotiating ! !
the sales of the assets | ]
[ Cerberus Asset || Valuation of physical assets || £1,50000 If  Nu [ nfa il £1,50000 ¢
| Summetlin {[ Valuation of intangible assets 1] £150000 i N [ nfa {[ £1,50000 |
Turner Dealing with sale confracts £8,662 00 NI || na | £866200
Parkinson LLP and appeintment papers 1 o

93

94

95

96

97

10

101

102

103

Enclosed at Appendix E 1s an analysis of the Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment costs The analysis
shows that fofal pre-appoiniment time costs of £7,425 00 have been incurred which represents 18 9
hours at a rate of £392 86 per hour

In the period prior to the administration, Leonard Curts provided insolvency advice to the Company and
secured creditor, and camed out an assessment of ifs financial position with a view to establishing the
appropriate insolvency procedure for the Company

Following the deciston to place the Company into administration, Cerberus Asset were then requested
to provide an assessmeni of the likely realisable value of the Company's physical assefs and
Summerlin were requested to provide an assessment of the likely realisable value of the Company's
intangible assets This nformation enabled Leonard Curts to property gauge the Company's financial
position and ensure that at least one of the three statutory purposes could be achieved

Further costs were incurred by Leonard Curtis and Tumer Parkinson LLP with regards {o the
preparation of the appomtment papers and the drafting of the sale documentation

The payment of unpaid pre-acministration costs (set out above) as an expense of the Adminisiration 1s
subject to the approval of the appropnate class of creditors, separately to the approval of the
Administrators’ Proposals In this case, the Joint Administrators are required to seek the approval of the
secured and preferential credifors to this resolution

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

As there 1s little prospect of a dividend being available for unsecured creditors, other than wia the
prescrnbed part, the Joint Administrators are required to agree the basis of their remuneration with the
secured and preferential crediors

The remuneration of the Joint Administrators may be fixed either as a percentage of the value of the
property with which they have to deal, as a set amount or by reference to the time spent In this case
the Joint Administrators are requesting agreement to the latter

Enclosed at Appendix F 1s a summary of the Joint Administrators' time costs to 31 January 2014 The
summary shows that time costs of £14,849 00 have been mcurred which represents 43 3 hours at a

Joint Administraiors' Report and Proposals
5 March 2014




Geonovo Limited - In Administration

104

105

1086

1

1.4

112

11.3

rate of £342 93 per hour Further time has been spent in February and March which has vet fo be
posted to the system Furiher details of my firm's charge-out rates and policy regarding the recharge of
disbursements, staff allocafion, support staff and the use of subcontracters are attached at Appendix G
Further guidance may be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to Admimstrators' Fees® which may be
downloaded from hitp fwww leonardeuriis co uk/resources/ereditorsguides I you would prefer this fo
be sent to you i hard copy please contact Rochelle Baker of this office on 0161 7671250

The Jont Administrators also require approval in respect of the basis upon which they recharge internal
disbursements that include an element of allocated costs These are known as Category 2 costs and
the basis of the calculation of their recharge 1s also detailed in Appendix G Specific expendidure
relating fo the admimistration of @ parbicular case 15 recoverable withoui approval and 1s referred toas a
‘category 1 disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally compnise ttems such &s case
adveriising and tfrave! costs Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot
practically be provided intemally such as printing, room hire and storage of company records

Summansed below are Category 1and 2 disbursements incurred on the case since appointment

Category 1 disbursements

] i

Tofal ! Amount Amount stiilto !

Charged by Services provided amountpd || recovered be recovered !

byLC || fromcase fromcase |

£ i g £ ;

| J

| Courts Advertising 1 Statutory Advertising il 8460 || Nil ] 8460 |

| Administrators staff || Parking i 2550 1 Nt || 2550 |

| Compames House |l Company Searches i 700 1] NIl 700 |

{ Pelstar Computing || Software Licence il 8700 || NIl | 8700 |
AUA Insolvency Risk {{ IP Bond 8000 ¢ Nil 9000

Services ‘

Category 2 disbursements
No disbursements of this kind have been incurred in this case

The outcome of the voting on remuneration will be communicated to creditors in due course

ANTICIPATED QUTCOME AND RELEASE OF ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

As soon as all oufstanding matters in the Administration have been attended to it is anticipated that we
will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Admmstraiion will cease and the
Company will move automatically to dissolution

The appointment of the Joint Adminsstrators will cease as soon as this notice 15 1ssued

t 15 ordinanly for the creditors to fix the date upon which the Jont Adminrstrators are discharged from
lsability 1n respect of any action of thewrs dunng the Admimistration However, as it 1s considered that
there 15 little prospect of a dividend to unsecured credrtors in this case, other than via the prescnbed
part, we are required to obian approval to this resclution from the secured and preferential creditors
The appropnate class of creditor will be contacted directly in this respect

Jomnt Administrators' Report and Proposals
5 March 2014




Geonovo Limited - In Administration

12 CONCLUSION
121 It 1s important that you give careful attention o this report and its Appendices
122  Crediors will be notified of the outcome of voting i due course

Should you have any quenes or require any further clanfication please contact Rochelle Baker 2t my office, in
writing Electronic communications should also include a full postal address

for and on behalf of
GEONOVO LIMITED

Koo "\j)

K G MURPHY
Joint Administrator

Licensed in the UK by Insbitute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Jont Adminsstrators, who act as agents of the Company wilhout personal
biability

Joint Admimisiralors’ Report and Proposals
5 March 2014




Geonove Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

It 1s proposed that

L

The Jomt Administrators contmue 1o manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in
such a manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purpeses of the
Administration

Ii appropriate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to
the approval of a Company Voluniary Arrangement {"CVA”) or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to
the Company

If apprapnate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically inte Credilors Voluntary
Liquidation It 1s further proposed that K G Murphy and/or A Poxon be appointed {Joint) Liguidator(s)
of the Company and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authonsed to be
done by the Jont Liquidators may be exercised by both or either of them NB Creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed Liguidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after
receipt of these proposals and before ihe proposals are approved

Alternatively, If appropnate, the Jont Administrators apply to Court under Para 65 {3) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for permission to make a distnbution to the unsecured
creditors within the Administration

In the event that there are no monies remaining fo be distnbuted to creditors and as soon as all
matters relating to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with
the Requstrar of Cornpantes that the Company should be dissolved

The Joint Administrators Investigate and, if appropniate, pursue any claims thal they or the Company
may have against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former ofiicers,
advisers or former advisers of the Company

The Company may be placed into compulsory higuidation in circumstances where assets are stilf to
be realised or investigations concluded yet there will be no refurmn to unsecured creditors In these
circumstances it is further proposed that K G Murphy and/or A Poxeon be apponted (Joni)
Ligudator(s) of the Company and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or
authonised to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be exercised by both or either of them

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as
contained tn Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to
achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration

Joint Adminustrators’ Report and Proposals
§ March 2014




Geonovo Limited - in Administration

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 24 JANUARY 2014

Assets specifically pledged

Intellectual Property Rights

less Neil McArthur

Surplus as regards fixed charge holder

Assets not specifically pledged
Cash at Bank

Customer Database

Contracts

Equipment

Slock

Software and IP Licence

R&D Tax Credit
Pre-Appointment VAT Refund
Book Debls

Office Furniture and Equipment
Employee Loan Account

Preferential creditors
Net property available for prescnbed part

Prescribed part calculation

50% of first £10,000

20% of balance

Total prescnbed pari fund available

Available for floating charge creditor

Neil McArthur

Surplus as regards floating charge holder
Add back prescribed part

Available for unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE /NI

H M Revenue & Customs - VAT

Trade and expense creditors

Employee Claims - Redundancy and Nobice
Total value of unsecured creditors

Estimated deficiency as regards unsecured creditors

Notes

00 ~ B L B oh = o aa

10

10

14
12
13

APPENDIX B

In

Book vaiue Adrministration
£ £
230,000 38,000

(1,803,393) {1,803,393)
(1,573,393} {1,765,393)
16,406 18,406
58,000 9,999

- 1

2,824 10,000
189,161 nk

- 1

28,988 28,988
1,304 nk
39,225 n/k
1,500 1,500
3,250 3,250
340,658 70,145
nia {1,000
340,658 69,145
nfa (5,000}

nfa (11,829}

nia {16,829)
340,658 52,316
(1,573,393) (1,765,393}
{1,232,735) {1,713.077)
n/a 16,829
{1,232,735) 16,829
{12,704) {12,704}
(243) (243)
{25,466) {25,466)
nfa nfk
(38413) (38.413)
(1,271,148) {21,584)

Joint Administrators’ Repost and Proposals




Geonovo Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX B (continued)

NOTES TO THE ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

All book values have been taken from the Company's latest financial information or from valuztions obtained
upon adminisiration by independent valuers 1t should be noted that no provision has besn made for the costs
and expenses of the administration

1. Sale of Business

The book values have been taken from the company records supplied by the directors or our agent's
reinsiatement values whilst the realisable values have been achieved following the sale of the business

and assets

2, Neil MeArthur
Neil McArthur holds secunty by way of an all assets debenture incorporating a fixed and floating charge
over the Company's assets crealed on 17 September 2010 Ned McArthur provided funding to the

Company by way of loans

On our appointment, a sum of £1,803,393 remaned outstanding to Nedl McArthur in relation 1o
outstanding loans

3. Cash at Bank
On our appointment, the Company's bank account was in credit in the sum of £16,406 43
4, R&D Tax Credit

Prior to our appointment, the Company submitted a claim for a R&D tax credst for the year ended 30
September 2013 in the sum of £53,793 41

! can advise that a repayment of £28,988 26 has been paid inlo the Company's bank account following
the offset of certain outstanding crown liabilites This will be received by the Joint Administrators in dug
course

5. Pre-Appointment VAT Refund

The Company records show that £1,304 00 1s due to the Company I relation to a pre-appoiniment VAT
return

The relevant retum has been submitied to HMRC, however any outstanding crown labilihes may be offset
At this time, the amount of any recovenes from this source is unknown
6. Book Debts
The Company records show that a sum of £39,244 88 remans outstanding to the Company
I can confirm that Occasio Legal ("Occasio”) have been istructed to pursue the outstanding amounts

At this itme, the amount of any recovenes from this source s unknown

Joint Admunistrators’ Repont and Proposals
5 March 2014




Geonovo Limited - In Administration

10

Office Furniture and Equipment

A small amount of office furiture and equipment were held at the Company premises Following our
appomntment, independent agents, Cerberus Asset, were instructed to uplift the items held at the
Company premises

These items were subsequently sold for £1,500 plus VAT
Employee Loan Account
The Company records detail that £3,250 1s due from an employee

| can advise that £250 has been received from the employee to date It s anficipated that the loan account
will be repaid in full

Preferential Crediters

The only categones of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages
and accrued holiday pay On our appointment, the Company employed 6 staff

[ can adwise that 2 employees were made redundant on 31 January 2014 These employees have
claims for cutstanding hohday pay | can confirm the necessary clams have been submitted to the
Redundancy Payments Oifice

A further 2 employees have been retained by the Joint Administrators

It 1s anticipated ihat these employees will alsc be made redundant in due course and submit the
relevant claims to the Redundancy Payments Office

[ can advise that 2 employees transferred to Rocksure Systems Lid (“Rocksure™) upon completion of the
sale of certain of the assets acquired by Rocksure

For the purposes of this report it 1s estimated preferential clams may total approximately £1,000
Prescribed Part

The Insclvency Act 1986 provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after
15 September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the company's net property (after
costs and preferential creditors) avallable to the unsecured creditors and not distributfe 1t the floating
charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured
claims

The method of calculating the prescnbed part 1s given below

- Whers the net property does not excesd £10,000
50% of that property

- Where the net property exceeds £10,000
50% of the first £10,000, plus 20% of the property which exceeds £10,000, up {o a maximum

prescribed part of £600,000

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
5 March 2014




Geonovo Limited - It Administration

1.

12

13.

H M Revenue & Customs ~ PAYE /NI
The value has been taken from the Company records and shoufd not be taken as an agreed amount
H M Revenue & Customs - VAT

This figure has been taken from an inital claim received from HM Revenue & Customs and should not
be regarded as an agreed amount

Trade and expense creditors

The unsecured creditor balances have been extracted from the Company records and should not be
regarded as agreed amounts

Joint Adrmimistrators’ Report and Proposals
5 March 2014




y10Z Yol ¢
§250dold pue Yoday SIORSIILPY JIor

- 00 009 YL H29M uopuaT pueng giz | Aajes [euosiad 1o} aaua) [RUOKEN 1snJ] yonidwen izng
N 7cy aaz 2N SaUARY L0 plofjeng Auuad pecy ucsdung 7z ST
5321A185 AJUN38G SBIMNDSS
0V 8l0's | 0069V 2 114 97d LoAS(] Uinowh|4 19A0)S3 MaIA BYET HIBQ PRI IENS-UN0AS
N o 9eS'] vv6 £LaN | oufl uodn apseomay Fed yuoN papwin (N} ebeg
- 127846 X0 V1S yonois PeOY Yjeq 83z Aeq aunsiyg 0f snbay
LeOESY | - dmi 211N wosd3 05€ 08 Qd P paud wniwald
- 00 0001 slojipaln [eRusIsRld
- B69EL'Z Ty M uopuoT peoy 1004 gL peNwry jaxyenuad)
YBIH Yomsiyg 6ge
- 00 E6E'E0R'L TN fan
- 26 1LY dng ETS 8sNoH Br0IS | 37 QY9 [0NE0) UseD anuany |IH sbuny 6 ‘Ieey Mn pshwir ussep
BIND UM puejmaN
- SF V0L 2L St ZING Buysop peoy uojbulieg asnoy abplg ug)Buiung (3Avd)
SWOJSNY) PUB 2NUBAY WH
S0 €47 SOERe oV 711 joodiaAn] ¥90(] sudany 10014151 joodear] fousajosu] [euiop {LwA) swolsng 9 anuanay WH
- 00 ZEt RET X888 pOOM]USIY aueT yslipiap|yy [euiiia] ybialg U] alG)S|ey panwr {4n) obea oovel
‘UOPLLOH 1S3
- 00 06 TS 108 BAYSHIOA plojpelg EET asnay snysnbny PRLIT Xeyntg
1sam SMSnBiy may ¢

- 00 b0Z SDGEON | wreyBunon ) aso1) uolbuiss)) 3SNOH apisielep papwn
UGHEIS [BAUSD SPUB|PIY SBT3
- L9161l°C ¥S1 LHS JasioQ {inowsuinog JuB0saIY dumopsue z paiun Wiseleg
wepn SiEeye - SSAIPPY alueN

sioppaIn | jo usweleg

Jad

NOILISOd TVIONYNI4 Q3LVINILSA IHL ¥O4 1SIT S¥OLIATND
{penupued) g XIANIddY

UO[JEASIUIUPY U] - PAJLUIN 0AOUOAS)




sjesodoiy pue Jodey SioleAsILWEY WIOp

p10e WEN §

010Z Jaquaidag /| uo pajeslo sem yoiym sjasse s Auedwion) aup Jaao abieyo Buneoy pue paxy e Bunesodiooul aImusgap jo Aem Ag AUNS SPIoY INUKYOW BN 310N

28464'6 | £9908'Z¥8') [ejc)
- 99621 Hv6 879 Aing weRogsuey yXx080d paiIWrT MN LNL
- 06 69 SNIGON-1L
- AR PANLLINY N 2O BIWGIBIB ]
- Ay ML EVM UOJBULLEMA poomio.ig g€l xog Od sssuisng yeL jleL

UOHRISIUILIPY U - PBYLUI OAOUORS)




Geonovo Limited - in Administration

SUMMARY QOF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM
24 JANUARY 2014 TO 05 MARCH 2014

RECEIPTS

Intellectual Property Rights
Cash at Bank

Customer Database
Contracts

Equpment

Stock

Software and IP Licence
R&D Tax Credit
Pre-Appomtment VAT Refund
Book Debts

Office Furniture and Equipment
Employee Loan Account

Provision of Employee Services

PAYMENTS
Bank interest and Charges
Employee Wages

DISTRIBUTIONS
Nell McArthur

BALANCE IN HAND

APPENDIXC
Statement Received to
of Affairs date

£ £

38,000 38,000 00

16,406

9,999 9,999 00

1 100

10,000 10,000 00

n/k -

1 -

28,988 -

n/k -

n/k -

1,500 1,500 00

3,250 250 00

- 12,000 00

108,145 71,750 00

(4000

(9,531 12)

{9,571 12)

(1,800 00)

5037888

Joint Admunistrators' Repori and Proposals

§ March 2014




Geonovo Limited - in Administration

APPENDIX D

INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE
OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE PROVISIONS OF STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 16

1 INITIAL INTRODUCTION
11 Leonard Curtis were approached directly by the Board of Directors on 13 December 2013

12 We do not believe that there are any significant personal or professional relafionships between the
Company or its directors and Leonard Curtts, and we confirm that we carned out the approprate conflict
review prior to accepting the appointment

2 PRE-APPOINTMENT CCNSIDERATIONS
21 The extent of the Administrators’ involvement prior to the appointment

Following our engagement, we wrote to the directors of the Company informing them that our role
before any formal appointment would involve providing the following services

)] adwising them on which insclvency process would be most approprate for the Company,

I} dealing with all formalites relating to the appointment of Administralors including giving
appropnate notification of the mtention fo make such appomtment to secured creditors and
other parties entitled to receive notice,

1) prepanng any repor{s) necessary and attending Cour hearings if apprepnate,

Iv) advising them on the financial control and supervision of the business between the date of our
engagement and the date of the appointment of Admimistrators,

v) advising them on whether an early sale of the Company’s business and trading assets would
be likely to be in the interests of creditors

We made 1t clear that these services were to be given for the benefit of the creditors of the Company
and that our role was not to advise the directors in their personal capacity We recommended that they
seek therr own independent advice if they were uncertan on any matier, particufarly If they had
expressed, or were likely to express, an interest in purchasing the Company's business and trading
assets

22 The Company was tncorporated m September 2010 and began trading following the purchase of the
business and assets of Romad Ltd - In Admmistrabion ("Romad”) The previous nsolvency was
admimistered by Baker Tilly The directors since incorperation have been Mr Lawne George, Mr Peter
Lusty, Mr David Mason and Mr Willam Moore The majonty shareholder 1s Mr Neil McArthur who holds
96 2% of the shares

Romad focused on the research and development {and Iimited commercial launch) of a mobile tracking
and assistance unii, for use by lone workers [t 1s understood ihat Mr Neil McAsthur had been a major
investor in Romad and when the shareholders rejected requests for further investment, the Company
purchased the business and assets of Romad

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
5 March 2014




Geonove Limited - In Administration

The Company has been funded by way of loans from Mr Nell McArthur, totalling cE1 8m, who holds
secunty by way of a morigage debenture, ncorporating a fixed and floating ¢harge, over the Company
assets and created on 17 September 2010

The Company has made significant losses since mcorporation In the pernod from commencement of
trading to 30 September 2011, accounts detal a loss of £782,000 In the year ended 30 Sepiember
2012, accounts detail turnover of £332,000, and a loss of £577,000 was recorded In the year ended 30
September 2013, accounts detail turnover of £318,000 and a loss of £403,000 wes recorded

The Company, has throughout its history, continued to develop its product offening although 1t has yet to
successfully launch any product or services on a large scale basis

The Company had mtielly focused on developing a mobile umit which provded GPS and SOS
messaging services between an employee and employer Typically, this was used by staff who worked
remotely from therr employers premises The product was valued by organisations which needed to
establish {and prove) the location of their staff for both financial and health and safety requirements
The units also provided an emergency messaging/location service i the event the employee was n
distress

The market was considered extremely mche and with several aliernatives and competitors The
Company both manufactures (using a South Korean based fabncator) and sells/maintains the unit, and
provides the monitoring services The Company 1s understood to have c60 clents with a total of 1,000
‘end users”

Whilst the Company has offered this product and service throughout its history, the board of Directors
advise that they had, at an early stage, concluded this business was not sufficiently scalable to create a
sustainable business However, they believed this trading provided them with @ commercial platiorm
and credibility for other *spin off” services

Since incorporation, the board of directors has endeavoured fo broaden the offenng to encompass the
more lucrative and wider market covenng elderly and personal care

The Company sought several jont venture partners to enter the “telecare” sector A project was
proposed and developed with Tunstall to provide Local Authonties with a reliable method of monitering
and offenng emergeny call services to elderly and vulnerable individuals n their care

Again, whilst there are known to be several altemative products, the Directors considered the product
and service (which used digital technology as opposed to competitors analogue services) to be supenor
and hence commercially viable Whilst the facilify had an extremely broad range of addiionat feaiures
these were proving costly to develop and implement and were not proving to have any commercial
appeal to the prospective puichaser

The Company has also developed a mobileftablet application with a major telecommunications provider
Whilst the product has receved acclam from the potentral commercial partner, the product has proved
costly to develop, launch and operate It has been estmated that it may fake a further £1m of
investment to brng the service 1o a standard capable of commercial launch

As a consequence a decision was taken to market the business for sale and a sales memorandum was
prepared by the Board and circulated to al! known competitors and other candidates in the sector
Whilst inferest was shown in the business no offers were made It should be nofed that Mr Neit
McArthur was prepared to write off his investment fo achieve a solvent sale

The Board of Directors subsequently sought advice from Leonard Curiis in relation to the opions
available to the Company to best protect the value of the business of the Company

Joint Admimistrators’ Report and Proposals
5 March 2014




Geonovo Limited - In Adminisiration

23

The advice resulted in the Directors concluding that the Company was insclvent as it s unable to pay its
debts as and when they fell due and that immediate sleps should be taken to protect the creditors'
position

However, 1t was concluded that a further marketing campaign should be underiaken and an offer was
received fo purchase the businsss on a solveni basts although this was subsequently withdrawn

The Company’s financial position and options available were discussed further and i was concluded
that administration was the most suitable insolvency procedure for the Company as  would allow the
business to be preserved whilst the possibility of selling the business as a going concern was explored
It was however recognised that a quick sale, without the need for ongoing trading whilst
administration, would be preferable fo allow maximum value to be realised from the Company's debtor
ledger, physical asseis and intangible assets as well as reducing the professional cosis of the
Administration It was the opinion of the proposed adminisirators that any perod of trading whilst in
administration would be foss making, as it had been in the recent past and such losses would impact on
the extent of any retum to creditors

As a result, Kevin Murphy and Andrew Poxon of Leornard Curlis were nstructed to arrange for
valuations of the Company's asseis to be underiaken and to consider an appropnate realisation
strategy It was acknowledged by the directors that the ntention was for the proposed Administrators (K
Murphy and A Poxon) to identify a purchaser for the business and then finaise a sale as soon as
possible following their Appeintment as Joint Administrators

Dunng the peried, a further offer was received for certain assets of the business from two independent
parties and following due diigence assef sales contracts were negotiated

A Notice of Intention to appont A Poxon and 1 of this office as Joint Administrators of the Company was
subsequently given by the directors and filed in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Dision,
Manchester Distnct Registry on 22 January 2014 The Notice was subsequently served on the
Company, and Mr Ned McArthur, as holder of a qualtfying floating charge, pursuant to Rule 2 20 of The
Insolvency Rules 1986

Following the receipt of the consent of Mr Nell McArthur, the qualifying floating charge holder, to the
appointment, a Notice appointing A Poxon and | of this office as Joint Administrators of the Company
was given by the directors, and filed in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District
Registry on 24 January 2014

My colleague, A Poxon and | are licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of the Insolvency Schedule B1 to the Act, the function of
the Joint Administrators may be exercised by erther or both, acting jointly or alone

Alternative courses of action considered by the Administrator

The foliowing courses of altemative action were considered with management prior to our appointment
and the pre-packaged sale

Distressed sale of the business and assets as a going concern by management
This course of action was onginally considered and management approached a number of potenially

interested parties with a view to the purchase of the business however the only offer received from a
private equity house was subsequently withdrawn

Jownt Administrators’ Report and Proposals
5 March 2014




Geonovo Limitéd - In Administration

24

25

Company Voluntary Arrangement ('CVA’)

The directors could have put a proposal to the Campany's creditors for the implementation of a CVA
However, the board of Directors had no desire to reman involved for the period of a CVA and the
Company had no further source of funding after January/February 2014

Liguidation

The directors could have placed the Company into voluntary liqudation which would have resulted m
the closure of the business and realisation of the assets on a piecemeal basis This would have
resulied in reduced asset realisations, parbicularly with regard to the physical assets, debtor ledger and
the intangible assets Placing the Company into Iiquidation would have resulted n a worse overall
position for creditors

Administration

it was considered that administration would best prevent enforcement action being commenced against
the Company Furthermore administration would allow a sale or sales of the assels to be negotiated and
concluded which would result in improved realisations, parficularly in respect of the physical assets,
debtor ledger and the intangible assets

It was not considered appropnate for the Administrators to irade the business whilst marketing the
bustness as this would result in signtficant costs of trading and any losses incurred would have an
adverse mpact on the position of creditors

A pre-packaged sale or sales was considered necessary {0 ailow the following

»  Maximise asset realisations — the pre-packaged sales have allowed for minimal disruption in frading
which should result in enhanced debtor collections than if the Company had ceased to trade This i1s
due fo miumising any counter claims as Rocksure 1s able to continue any customer contracts [n
addibon enhanced realisations for the Company’s equipment and stock have been achieved, as
compared to ex-situ realisations most likely achievable on a cessation of trade, and

¢ Preservation of intangible assets — the pre-packaged sales have allowed for sales of the intellectual
property nghts, customer database and contracts, in excess of an independent valuation, which may
not have been avallable If the Company had ceased fo frade [t was cntical In maxtmising reahsations
from the intangible assets, that there was mimmal disruption to trading Trading the business dunng
administration would not have guaranteed an improved offer, and may, conversely, have devalued

the goodwill
Whether efforts were made to consult with major creditors and the outcome of any consultations
Given the commercially sensitive nature of the business 1t was not appropnate that the proposed sale
be discussed with general frade creditors The proposed administrators did discuss the pesition with

the secured creditor (who 1s also the single largest creditor) and explained the considerations taken info
account when considenng the insolvency options

Why it was not appropnate to trade the business, and offer it for sale as a going concern, during
the Administration

Trading whitst in administration was not viable for the following reasons

« The cosis of trading the Company would be high and any losses associated with trading would
have had a significant adverse impact on the position of creditors,

Joint Administrators’ Reporl and Proposals
5 March 2014




Geonovo Limited - in Admimistration

26

27

28

» Trading the busmess would not have guaranteed an improved offer for the purchase of the assets,
and may, conversely, have devalued the realisable value of the gocdwill and the realisable value of
the book debts,

+ The Company has no formal order book or visibility of future demand Whilstthe Company has c60
recurring clients on condract, they were served notice on 15 January 2014 that the business would
be ceasing to trade on 31 January 2014, and that they should find altemative prowiders for the
devices Due to the nature of the product/service, it was possible that they had already sourced
altemalive supply prior to the sale being concluded,

» As the customers had been served notice, there was insufficteni time to conduct a markeiing
process In Administration aithough the market had been fully explored pror to adminisiration,

e Trading the business would have resulted in increased professional costs tn addition to overheads
associated with trading These costs would be paid as an expense of the adminisiration The
proposed administrators did net consider that trading the Company would result in an increase in
realisations sufficient to outwaigh the costs associated with trading 1t was considered that trading
the n administratton Company would result in less funds being available to creditors, and

« The Company has faled to repori a net profit over the past 3 years of frading and management
accounts to the year ended 30 September 2013 showed that losses of £403,000 had been incurred
therefore t was not considered that there would be any real interest The Company had
accumulated losses since {rading commenced of c£1 8m

Detalls of requests made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements

The business has historically been loss making and the funder advised that he was not willing to
provide further funding from January/February 2014

Details of registered charges and dates of creation

According fo Companes House, the following charges are registered against the Company

Date of Chargee Type of charge Amount secured and
creation charged
17/09/2010 Ned McArthur Mortgage Debenture All Monies and All assets

Details of any acquisition of business assets from an insolvency practitioner

We can confirm that the business, or business assets, of the Company were not acquired from an
msolvency practiioner within the 24 months prior to our appointment

MARKETING OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS

The Dwectors had undertaken a marketing campaign 0 late 2013 with compebtors and interested
parties to try to secure an investor, or a buyer of the business and assets, but there was no real interest
1 the business as a going concern

In addition, the Proposed Administraters conducted a further marketing exercise, with over 2,000
potential acquirers circulated with the sale particulars in respect of the opporturiiy on a discrele basis
on 3 January 2014 Those contacted were a mixture of accountants, solicitors, banks, pnvate equity
houses, trade and individual investors A deadiine for ofiers of 5pm on 8 January 2014 was given

Jont Administrators’ Report and Proposals
5 March 2014

assets




Geonovo Limited - in Administration

41

Six expressions of interest were received All Interested parbes were required fo sign a non-tisclosure
agreement prior to being issued with additional information in respect of the Company Non-disclesure
agreements were receved from four partes One meeting was arranged between the Company and an
interested party and an offer was received although subsequently withdrawn following due diligence

Tunstali mformed management that they were interested m acquinng the Intellectual Property only
Tunstall offered a sum of £38,000 plus VAT for the Intellectual Property Righis io management

At this tme, no interest had been recewved mn relation to the customer list The customers were then
given notice on 15 January 2014, that the business would be ceasing fo trade on 3t January 2014, and
that they shouid find altemative providers for the devices As a result, some or all of the customers may
have already found alternative providers at the date of adminstration

Following the sending of the notice, a further interested parly, Rocksure, came lo managements
attention and expressed an interest n acquinng the cuslomer database, confracts and eguipment
Rocksure offered a sum of £2¢,0600 plus VAT plus addibonal consideration, based on cerfain scenanos

being achieved gwen the uncertainty with the customers and whether they had sourced alteratve
suppliers

A number of benefits of the pre-packaged sales were 1dentified by the proposed Administrators

» Certainty in terms of outcome, in excess of iIndependent valuations,

» Continuity of frade and existing refationships with the customers would minimise the level of clams
against the Company which should result in enhanced reahisations in respect of the Company’s debtor
bock and goodwili, and

s there would be no need for ongoing trading in Administration the costs of which could have been
prohibitive, given the level of assets available to fund ongoing trading losses, and the professional
costs associated with trading

VALUATION OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS

Details of valuersfadvisors

Cerberus Asset Management {“Cerberus Asset")

Cerberus Asset, Asset Valuers and Auctioneers, prepared a valuation report and recommendation in

respect of the physical asseis of the Company The Company's physical assets included stock and

equipment

Summerhn Corperate Finance {“Summerlin®)

Summerlin, Business Valuation Experts, prepared a valuation report and recommendation in respect of
the Company’s Intangible assets

All valuers have confirmed their independence

Joint Administraiors’ Report and Proposals
5 March 2014




Geonove Limited - In Administration

42  The valuations obtained of the business or the underlying assets
Value
Category of asset Note Book value High value Low value achieved
£ £ £ £

Fixed charge assets
Intellectual Property Rights 1 230,000 5,000 Nl 38,000
Floating charge assets

Customer Database 1 58,000 5,000 N 9,999
Confracts 1 . - - 1
Equipment 2 2,824 10,000 3,500 10,000
Stock 3 189,161 42,000 20,000 nfk
TOTAL 479,985 62,000 23,500 58,000
43 A summary of the basis of valuation adopted and an exptanation of the sale of the assets

44

compared to those valuations
1. Intellectual Property Rights, Customer Database and Contracts (“Intangible Assets”)

Summeriin provided a valuation report In respect of the infangible assets with the following being
considered

« Discussions with management,

e Market information (being market research on competitors and the sector, which 1s avarable
and 1n the public domain}, and

¢ Financial information receved from management

Summerlin estmated that the value of the intangible assets was between nil and £10,000 An offer of
£38,000 plus VAT was receved from Tunstall for the Intelleciuat Property Rights, an offer of £9,999
plus VAT was recetved from Rocksure for the Customer Database and £1 plus VAT was received from
Racksure for the Contracts Additional Consideration, detalled below, 15 also due from Rocksure which
has not been quantified at this time Summeriin recommended that these ofiers be accepted

2, Equipment

Cerberus Asset provided a valuation of the equipment held by the Company in a range of £3,500 lo
£10,000 An offer of £10,000 was receved from Rocksure for the equipment and Cerberus Asset
recommended that this offer be accepled

3. Stock

Cerbuerus Asset provided a valuation of the stock held by the Company 1n a range of £20,000 fo
£42,000 Rocksure requested a 12 month oplon to have the abilty o purchase the stock if there 1s
customer demand and offered £40 plus VAT per unit of stock for the sale of the first 1000 units and £30
plus VAT for any further unit of siock to be purchased It s understood that there are ¢ 4,200 units in
stock Cerberus Asset recommended that this option 15 granted Creditors wll be notfied of realisations
in future reports Any stock not purchased under the option 15 expected to be auctioned at the
appropnate time

If no valuation has been obtained, the reason for not having done so and how the administrator
was satisfied as to the value of the assets.

Valuahons were obtained for ali assets included in the sale

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
5 March 2014




Geonovo Limifed - in Administration

5 THE TRANSACTIONS
Rocksure

A sale of certain assets of the Company was completed on 24 January 2014, immediately following the
appointment of the Joint Administrators fo Rocksure Systems Lid (CRN 5292192)

The assets sold to Rocksure are summansed below

Category of asset Value achieved

£
Customer Database 9,999 plus VAT
Contracts 1 plus VAT
Equipment 10,000 plus VAT
Total 20,000 plus VAT

These funds (“Cash Consideration”} were paid on completion and are currently being held by our
Solicitor The Administrators have also granted Rocksure a Software and IP Licence for the sum of £1

Further consideration 15 due {o be paid which has not been quantified at this kme The purchaser 1s
further required to pay the following sums
o 25% of all cash receipts due in respect of the Customer Contracts from the date of the
Agreement untl 31 January 2015, plus VAT,
s 10% of all Contracted Revenue generated n relation to Re-Signed Contracts unfil 31 January
2015, plus VAT, and
o £40 plus VAT per unit of stock for the sale of the first 1000 units and £30 plus VAT for any
further unit of stock to be purchased

The addibional consideration 1s calculated on 2 monthly basis and s payable by 30% day of each
calendar month Rocksure shall lodge the sum of £40,000 in a Jomt Bank Account by two instalments
of £20,000 to be paid on or before 1 March 2014 and 1 May 2014

Tunstall

An assignment of certain assets of the Company was compleied on 29 January 2014, foilowing the
appointment of the Joint Administrators on 24 January 2014 to Tunstall Healthcare (UK) Limited (CRN
(13322489),

The assets assigned to Tunstall are summansed below

Category of asset Value achieved

£
Intellectual Property Rights 38,000 plus VAT
Total 38,000 plus VAT

These funds were paid on completion and are currently being held by our Solicitor

Please note that the debtors and cash at bank are excluded from both the sales and will be collected by
the Administrators

There 1s no connection between the directors and the purchasers of the assets

The Sales are not part of a wider transaction and no further clauses are included as part of the
agreements

Joint Adminisirators’ Report and Proposals
5 March 2014




Geoncvo Limited - In Administration

61

62

63

64

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION
The Jomnt Administrators must periorm their functions with the objective of
(@ Rescuing the Company as a going concem, or (if this cannot be achieved)

(b Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in admunistration), or {if () and (b) cannot be
achieved)

{c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
crediors

As mengoned previously, we are obhged to perform our functions m the interests of the Company's
creditors as a whole and, where the objective of the Administration 1s to realise propesty in order to
make a distnbution to secured or preferential creditors, we have a duty not to unnecessanly harm the
interests of the creditors as a whole

In the opinion of the Joint Administrators, objective (c) will be achieved as the secured creditor will
receive part payment under his fixed charge It 1s also anticipated that any preferential creditors may be
repaid In full It s not considered that objective (a) will be achieved given the level of hustoric debts ltis
not yet certain whether objective (b) can be achieved, as it 1s dependent on the level of addiional
consideration and stock realisations in due course, and the costs of the administration

We confirm that, in our opinion, the transaction will enable ihe statutory purpose to be achieved and that
the sale pnce achieved was the best reasonably obtanable in all the circumstances

Jont Adrnistrators’ Report and Proposals
5 March 2014




7102 YR S
siesodald pue 1oday SI0BASUILIPY Juior

SN § ase sy ,._,B
9826 00 092 i17ad 100y (3) 1z Lunoy abesoay
B i
oosey’, {681 . 0DGOEY | 0S 60 028 0L 00508%% |62 (=418
12982 00039t | 5% 0000Et |08 - - 0o 0ge g SJuaWNI0p jo uoperday
69 620 Msels |21 - - 0 028 ol t0GLe Yy | 10t uonenead ssodmd y Absjeng
00 05 it 143 - - - - G0 629 Fl WRMUSSISSE [RIJUELLY
3 3 3 ¥ 3
oy AMmOH | 150D | S | iS00 | swen | iso0 | swup | 150D | suup
alieraay 2]} } J0JENSIUpY Z rofieuey 1P ~
S1S02 INJWINIOddY-T4d SHOLYULISININGY INIOT 40 SISATYNY
3 X|AN3ddv

UONRNSIUILIPY U] - PAJILLIT OAOUOSE)




Geonovo Limited - In Admitustration

1.

APPENDIX E (CONTINUED)
DETAILED ANALYSIS OF PRE-APPOINTMENT COSTS

Financial Assessment

Time was spent reviewing the Company's assets and labilities and ensunng an administration purpose
could be achieved

Strategy & Purpose Evaluation

This invoived discussions and meetings with the directors, secured creditor and our agents to ensure that at
least one of the three statutory purposes could be achieved Time was also spent negotiating sales of the
assets

Preparation of Documents

This involved reviewing the sale agreements provided by our solictor, reviewing and signing of specific court
documents n order to appoint Administrators and any other relevant documentation This also included
sething up the case file and ensunng statutory requirements were met

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
5 March 2014




P10z UIeN &

sjesodoid pue poday SIojensiliLpy JuIop

4 XION3ddV

- “ SOIIUIUL Y 248 SYIEY LY
L j
6 &FE 00097 GOOSY (3} a1ey Arnop aberaay
0OGFEFL [ £8F [ OOHPED  (#2 | 0O'00SR | 68E RoL
_ R IO S SO ]
| 55 62 000zZoL |8 oozt | oF 00 05 0t Jawinioddy
| 00092 LI TAR S 4 VNN R - - BO{IENSTINPY [RIDHA0
00 092 000RA8'E |82 00066t | 81 - - SAnUIGEr]
20 007 00Zvv's (96 [COZ9T |20 ooness | vat sjassy
00 092 00 +D1 t ol ¥ - - aauvINSY)
007092 ) 988 £l 00 888 gl - - sjuaudeg 3 sydissoy
00t i i3errd g - - 1274 g rapay R omelg
3 3 ¥ 3 T
ajeM AunoH | 1500 spun 1500 sy 150D s
abermay =0 } 10lRSIINpY oyang

PLOZ AMVNNYT L€ OL ¥10Z AMYNINYT #Z WO S1SOD JWIL SHOLVHLSININGY INIOP 40 AYYINWNS

UCHRSIUILIPY U] - PAJILUIT OAOU0IS)




Geonovo Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX F {CONTINUED)
DETAILED ANALYSIS OF TIME SPENT

1. Statutory & Review

This involved a review of the case file fo ensure all matters were being progressed and statutory
requirements were met

2. Receipts and Payments

This involved dealing with all fransactions dunng the administration Regular outcome statements were also
prepared

3 Insurance
This involved arranging the relevant insurances required for the physical assets

4. Assets
This involved spending ttime completing sales of the assets and liaising with the purchaser with regards to
the deferred consideratton This also mvolved discussions with the secured creditor and the purchaser in
relation to the book debt collection exercise

5, Llabilities
A portion of tme was spent dealing with general quenes from trade creditors and employees by post,
telephone and emall Time was also spent prepanng and reviewing the initial letter to creditors pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 16, which was sent to all creditors

6. General Administration
This includes setting up the case file and engaging in general correspondence

7. Appointment

This mvolved notfying creditors and alt relevant parties of our appointment as administrators including
complying with statutory requirements

Jaint Admiistrators' Report and Proposals
5 March 2014




Geonovo Limited - In Admmistration

APPENDIX G

LEONARD CURTIS CHARGE OUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT
STAFF, THE USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating o the policy of Leonard Curtis 1s considered to be relevant to credifors

Staff Allocation and Support Staff

Ws take an objective and practical approach lo each assignment which includes actve director involvement from the outset Other
membars of staff wil be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the case Time spent by secretanal
and cther suppert staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 1s not charged

Where It has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, 2 creditors’ commiltee or creditors generaly, that te office holders’
remuneration will be calculated by reference to the tme properly given by the office holders and their staff in atiending lo matters ansing

the appointment, then such remuneration will be calculated in unifs of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below

With effect from 6 January 2014 the follow:ng hourly charge out rates apply t¢ all assignments underiaken by Leonard Curtis

Stardard

£

Director 450
Senior Manager 410
Manager 1 365
Manager 2 320
Administrator 1 260
Administrator 2 230
Admenistrator 3 210
Adrmnistrator 4 150
Support 0

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be camed out by the office
holders or their staff will be provided I any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remunerabon may be
charged

Professional Advisors

Detals of any professional adviscr(s) used wil be given in reports to creditors Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each 1s
based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of refevant disbursements The
choice of professional advisors 1s based around a number of factors including, but not resincted to, their expertise in a paricular field, the
complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographuc location

Dishursements

a} Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 15 spectfic expenditure directly referable beth to the appoiniment 1n
question and a payment to an independent third party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage,
postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs rembursed to the office holder or hus or her staff Category
1 disbursements may be drawn without prior approval

b) Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appoiniment In question but not to 2 payment to an
independent third parly They may include shared or allocated costs that can be zllocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in bne with the cost of external provisicn

Internal phetocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 credifors! members or past thersof
Storage of office files (B years) E66 09 per box

Busmess mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn 1f they have been approved In the same manner as an office holder's remuneration

Joint Administraters' Repert and Proposals
5 March 2014




Geonovoe Limitéd - In Administration

STATEMENT OF CLAIM FORM

Date of administration order: 24 January 2014

Name of creditor.

APPENDIX H

Address of creditor:

Gross amount of claim:
(e including VAT)

Amount of VAT

Details of any document by
reference to which the debt can be

substantiated.

(eg Involces)

Particulars of how and when debt

incurred:

Particulars of any secunty held, the
value of the security and the date it

was given:

Signature of creditor or person
authorised to act on his behalf

Name 1in BLOCK CAPITALS:

Position with or relation to creditor,

Joint Admunistrators' Reporl and Proposals

5 March 2014




